
                          NOTICE

                        OF

                         MEETING

HIGHWAYS, TRANSPORT AND 
ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY PANEL
will meet on

TUESDAY, 26TH MARCH, 2019

At 6.30 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD

TO: MEMBERS OF THE HIGHWAYS, TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL

COUNCILLORS EILEEN QUICK (CHAIRMAN), WISDOM DA COSTA, MAUREEN HUNT, 
JULIAN SHARPE, SHAMSUL SHELIM, EDWARD WILSON (VICE-CHAIRMAN) AND 
CANNON 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS MOHAMMED ILYAS, GARY MUIR, DEREK SHARP, 
GEOFF HILL, WESLEY RICHARDS, JOHN STORY AND LYNDA YONG

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead, Governance - Issued: 18 March 2019 

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Wendy Binmore 01628 796251

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of 
any accessibility issues

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building 
until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be 
audio recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage 
will be available through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording 
will also be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting. 
Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the 
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this 
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the 
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any Declarations of Interest.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the Part I Minutes of the meetings held on 23 January 2019 and 4 
February 2019.
 

7 - 20

4.  Q3 PERFORMANCE REPORT

To receive the above report.
 

21 - 28





This page is intentionally left blank



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make 
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking 
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should move away from the panel table to a public area 
or, if they wish, leave the room.  If the interest declared has not been entered on to a Members’ Register of 
Interests, they must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  

 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) (relating to the Member or their partner) include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any 
[...]
, i.e. a Member’s 
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



HIGHWAYS, TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 23 JANUARY 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Hari Sharma (Chairman), Eileen Quick (Vice-Chairman), 
Julian Sharpe, Shamsul Shelim, John Story and Edward Wilson

Officers: Wendy Binmore Gordon Oliver and Ben Smith

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hunt.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 
2018 be approved.

Actions from previous minutes

Ben Smith to organise a meeting with Councillor Da Costa before the next Panel

Ben Smith, Head of Commissioning – Communities, stated he had tried to arrange a 
meeting with Councillor Da Costa and emails had been exchanged. However, no date 
to meet had been confirmed as the list of dates to mee
[...]
at had failed but, it needed to be stated in the paper that 
residents were not going to pay for repairs to be carried out. 

Councillor E. Wilson stated that an extra £1m in road improvements to be carried out 
by the end of the financial year was a lot of repairs to be concluded in two months. If 
surface dressing was not to be used, would that impact how quickly the works could 
be carried out. Councillor Quick stated surface dressing had been used on pavements 
and the stones were not bedding in; residents were walking tar into their homes. The 
Borough could not afford for residents to be in a position here pavements were rotting 
as well as walking tar into their homes; it needed to be a top priority. The Chairman 
said he had received similar complaints, he sent an email to the Leader, the Lead 
Member for Highways and the Head of Commissioning – Communities. The Leader 
had responded to his email. He had also raised the issue at Cabinet Briefing and 
stressed that £1m to be spent on surface dressing was not appropriate and that an 
audit of all areas that surface dressing had been applied to needed to be completed. 
Then those areas needed to be remedied and if necessary, treated with a different 
material as the current dressing was not good enough. Councillor E. Wilson said one 
issue was the treatment of roads in 2018/19 but it was not so much about a specific 
road, but more about how the Borough moved forward as surface dressing was an 
effective way of prolonging the life of a road. The Head of Commissioning – 
Communities said the Borough trialled a system that was not quite a full resurface but 
it was not good enough. The sites that failed were to be repaired with a different 
surface. From a technical point of view, there was value in using surface dressing 
although Officers agreed that it was not a suitable surface dressing to use. He added 
the £1m additional funding would not be used to dress surfaces in the same way that 
failed and there was 
[...]
k trees. Residents wanted to be 
made aware of any works to trees prior to the works commencing. If roots affected a 
pavement, could the pavements be changed instead of removing trees. The Chairman 
added the residents wanted a meeting with tree officers. The Arboricultural Co-
ordinator stated all future tree work would be publicised on the Council’s website and if 
residents registered for alerts, they would receive an email notifying them of any 

11



works. The Council did not usually do leaflet drops to notify residents as notices were 
put on trees instead.

A resident of Oaken Grove stated there was a survey carried out approximately 20 
years ago, and it decided the trees were not suitable for Oaken Grove. The Council 
wrote to residents to say the trees were to be removed, but they were never removed. 
The resident asked why the trees were neglected and why the Council then said they 
were suitable. The Council had made the decision 20 years ago but they did not 
understand why the trees were not removed. The Arboricultural Co-ordinator 
responded she was aware of her predecessor saying the trees were not suitable but 
not aware of any Council decision to remove the trees. The department followed the 
Council’s strategy and policy unless there was a specific problem. In terms of repairing 
the pavements, the works were due to be carried out during February 2019 half term 
so as not to disrupt the children.

Councillor E. Wilson said this was an issue in his Ward today due to the same disease 
of the trees. The underlying issue residents had was communication so he suggested 
a meeting with Ward Members, Officers and residents. regarding communications, 
work was carried out on Dedworth Road and three trees were removed due to 
pavement damage. As Ward Member, he knocked on doors to communicate the 
works and in most cases, residents were not interested but, one lady said she was 
pleased he had knocked as she had cared for the trees for many years. The C
[...]
egy to help people cycle. He wanted to see three simple diagrams on how 
someone could cycle from Windsor to Ascot, Windsor to Maidenhead and 
Maidenhead to Ascot and that would improve cycling for residents and visitors. He 
added Dedworth Road did not need cycle parking. That line needed to be removed 
from the report. 

The Chairman said the Cycling Action Plan and cycle routes should be publicised in 
the Around the Royal Borough publication. 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Highways, Transport and Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel considered the Cabinet report and endorsed the 
recommendations within the report, and requested a meeting be set up between 
the Crown Estate, the Leader of the Council and the Lead Member for Highways 
and Transport to propose a cycling route between Ascot and Windsor that may 
include Crown Estate Land. 

The meeting, which began at 6.00 pm, finished at 8.50 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

14



HIGHWAYS, TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL

MONDAY, 4 FEBRUARY 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Eileen Quick (Vice-Chairman), Wisdom Da Costa, 
Maureen Hunt, Julian Sharpe, Shamsul Shelim and Edward Wilson

Officers: Wendy Binmore , Andy Jeffs and Ben Smith.

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Councillor Quick be appointment Chairman and 
Councillor E. Wilson be appointed Vice-Chairman.

APOLOGIES 

None.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

WORK PROGRAMME 

Members noted that a trial roundabout system had been implemented at the junction of Hatch 
Lane and Dedworth Road and a report was due to go to Cabinet in May 2019. Councillor E. 
Wilson stated the Highways, Transport & Environment Overview & Scrutiny Panel was there 
to discuss strategy and policy issues and that the report should contain a broader subject than 
just that particular trial, but perhaps should include trials across the Borough in general. Ben 
Smith, Head of Commissioning – Communities stated he could incorporate the Hatch Lane 
junction and the strategic nature of other junctions in the report. Councillor Sharpe suggested 
adding double yellow lines policies to the report explaining how and when the Council 
implemented them on roads, the issue needed to be looked at as the Council were in danger 
of being inconsistent on how they were applied. Councillor Hunt stated double yellow lines 
were added following concerns raised by residents and War Members. Councillor Shelim 
stated some areas of Windsor Town Centre should be part of a red route to stop parking 
altogether as emergency vehicles were unable to get through the smaller streets due to cars 
parking on both sides of the road. The Head of Commissioning – Communities said the 
Council would need to apply for dispensation to implement a red route as Windsor Town 
Centre was outside London.

Members agreed to add the following items to the Work Programme for the next meeting:

 Street Lighting – Implementation review and location and coverage of lights to improve 
security of residents.

Members agreed to add the following items to the Work Programme for a meeting after May:

 Bus routes and availability – a briefing note to be brought to the next Panel meeting 
looking at frequencies and services relevant to residents needs with a view to creating 
a Task and Finish Group thereafter (for July 2019).

 Council Waste and Recycling – looking at how the Council deals with all waste from 
the beginning to the end of the process (for a meeting after May 2019).

Public Document Pack

15



 Junction Improvements across the Borough (for May 2019, or the next meeting closest 
to May 2019).

BUDGET REPORT 2019/20 

Andy Jeffs, Executive Director – Communities, stated there would be an increase to Base 
Council Tax to £961.30 which was up by £27.91 on the previous year; and the Borough’s 
Council Tax remained the lowest Council Tax outside of London. He added the Adult Social 
Care Levy was £74.74p 

Th
[...]
there were learning points so 
the service would be under regular review through Cabinet annually. 

Councillor Sharpe stated he welcomed the continuation of weekly bin collections. He added 
the Borough had a good recycling scheme in the Borough but, could the Panel look at the 
future direction of recycling in a Task and Finish Group; it could look at turning plastic into 
plastic chips to be used to make and repair roads. The Chairman stated it would be interesting 
to know where the Council was recycling. The Head of Commissioning – Communities stated 
it as a really interesting area in terms of what the Council collected and what the Council did 
with that waste. There was a whole piece that Naomi Markham, Waste Strategy Manager was 
looking at including reverse vending machines as well as the plastic free motion passed at 
Council recently. 

Councillor Da Costa said in terms of scrutiny, there was not a lot of detail in the report, it would 
be great to have a more detailed report that broke down the figures for each section to note 
and recommend for approval.

The Chairman thanked officers for their work and for producing a budget which means the 
Council could continue to deliver front line services without making cutes. Councillor Da Costa 
confirmed he would abstain from the vote on the recommendations as he wanted to see more 
information on some of the details in the report.

 Action - The Head of Commissioning – Communities to circulate details of the Permit 
Team issuing fines to developers to Panel Members.

RESOLVED: That the Panel endorsed the recommendations to Cabinet. 

(Councillor Da Costa abstained from the vote as he felt he needed more detail from the 
report before endorsing the recommendations).

18



The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 7.50 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

19



This page is intentionally left blank

20



 

Report Title:     Q3 2018/19 Performance Report  

 

Contains Confidential or 
Exempt Information? 

NO - Part I  

Member reporting:  Councillor M Airey, Cabinet Member for 
Environmental Services (including parking, 
flooding, housing and performance 
management) 

Meeting and Date:  Highways, Transport and Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel, 26 March 
2019 

Responsible Officer(s):  Hilary Hall, Deputy Director Strategy and 
Commissioning 

Wards affected:   All 

 

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 RECOMMENDATION: That the Highways, Transport and Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel notes the report and: 

 
i) Endorses the Q3 2018/19 performance summarised in table 1 and 

appendix A and; 
 

ii) Requests relevant Lead Members and Heads of Service focus effort 
to improve performance in areas of current underperformance.  

 

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 In November 2017 Cabinet approved the council’s Performance Management 
Framework (PMF) of 25 key measures aligned to its refreshed Council Plan 
with six strategic priorities over the plan period 2017-21: 

 Healthy, skilled and independent residents 

 Safe and vibrant communities. 

 Growing economy, affordable housing. 

 Attractive and well-connected borough. 

 Well-managed resources delivering value for money. 

 An excellent customer experience. 
 

REPORT SUMMARY  
 
1. The summary of the Quarter 3 2018/19 performance of the council’s 

performance management framework (PMF) shows four of the five measures 
reported to the Highways, Transport and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel are on target and one is just short of target (within tolerance); see table 1 
and Appendix A.  
  
 

21

Agenda Item 4



2.2 Cabinet also recommended performance reporting of additional measures to 
the appropriate Overview and Scrutiny Panel. This report summarises the 
Quarter 3 Performance for 2018/19.  

Quarter 3 performance 2018/19 
2.3 In 2018/19, five measures are reported to the Highways, Transport and 

Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel; four of these have met or 
exceeded the target in the third quarter, see table 1 and appendix A. One 
measure is just short of target (within tolerance). 
 

Table 1 Q3 Performance 2018/19 

Measure Red Amber Green 

4.1.1 Number of fly-tipping instances 
across Borough 

  1 

4.2.1 Percentage of household waste 
sent for reuse, recycling 

 1  

4.3.1 Number of residents' parking 
schemes reviewed 

  1 

4.4.1 Number of days of roadworks on 
highways saved 

  1 

4.4.2 Percentage of hazardous road 
defects repaired within 24hrs 

  1 

Total 0 1 4 

 
2.4 Detailed performance for all measures is in appendix A, including commentary 

for measure 4.2.1 which is just short of target but within tolerance. 

Options 

 Table 2: Options arising from this report 

Option Comments 

Endorse the evolution of the 
performance management 
framework focused on embedding a 
performance culture within the 
council and measuring delivery of 
the council’s six strategic priorities. 
Recommended option 

Evolving the performance 
management framework as part of 
the council’s focus on continuous 
performance improvement provides 
residents and the council with more 
timely, accurate and relevant 
information.  

Failure to use performance 
information to understand the 
council and evolve services and 
reporting. 
Not the recommended option. 

Without using the information 
available to the council to better 
understand its activity, it is not 
possible to make informed decisions 
and is more difficult to seek 
continuous improvement and 
understand delivery against the 
council’s strategic priorities. 

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 The key implications of the report are set out in table 3. 

22



 Table 3: Key Implications 

Outcome Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly 
Exceeded 

Date of 
delivery 

The council 
is on target 
to deliver all 
six strategic 
priorities. 

<100% of 
priorities 
on target.  

100% of 
priorities 
on target. 

  31 March 
2019 

4. FINAN
[...]
irector    

Rob Stubbs Section 151 Officer   

Elaine Browne Head of Law and Governance   

Nikki Craig Head of HR and Corporate 
Projects 

  

Louisa Dean Communications   

Russell O’Keefe Executive Director   

Andy Jeffs Executive Director   

Kevin McDaniel Director of Children’s Services   

Angela Morris Director of Adult Social 
Services 

  

Hilary Hall Deputy Director of 
Commissioning and Strategy 

08/03/19 11/03/19 

REPORT HISTORY  
 

Decision type:  
Non-key decision  

Urgency item? 
No 

To Follow item? 
No 

24

https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/downloads/file/3320/2017-2021_-_council_plan


  

Report Author: Anna Robinson, Strategy & Performance Manager 

 

25



Attractive and well-
connected borough

4.1.1
Number of fly-tipping
instances across Borough

496 520 Cllr Bicknell

 

Attractive and well-
connected borough

4.2.1
Percentage of household
waste sent for reuse,
recycling

44.3 45.0 Cllr M Airey

Q3 Commentary 
Recycling figures have been affected by the particularly dry summer. This has resulted in a greatly reduced amount of green waste which has affected the overall figures. The England
average figure is 44.9% (for 17/18) and the borough year to date figure of 44.3% is therefore still broadly in line with this.
 

Attractive and well-
connected borough

4.3.1
Number of residents'
parking schemes
reviewed

98 90 Cllr M Airey

 

Attractive and well-
connected borough

4.4.1
Number of days of
roadworks on highways
saved

144 98 Cllr Bicknell

 

Highways, Transport and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel 2018/19: Q3
Council Strategic
Priority Ref. Measure Q1 YTD Q2 YTD Q3 YTD YTD Status YTD Actual YTD Target Lead Member

26

javascript:sortRowsViewMode('A1','Col9')
javascript:sortRowsViewMode('A1','Col10')
javascript:sortRowsViewMode('A1','Col1')
javascript:sortRowsViewMode('A1','Col6')
javascript:sortRowsViewMode('A1','Col7')
javascript:sortRowsViewMode('A1','Col8')
javascript:sortRowsViewMode('A1','Col12')
javascript:sortRowsViewMode(

Minutes of the meeting


HIGHWAYS, TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL

TUESDAY, 26 MARCH 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Eileen Quick (Chairman), Maureen Hunt, Julian Sharpe, 
Shamsul Shelim, Edward Wilson (Vice-Chairman) and David Cannon

Officers: Wendy Binmore, Anna Robinson and Sue Fox.

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Da Costa.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meetings held on 23 
January 2019 and 4 February 2019 be approved.

Q3 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Strategy and Performance Manager, Anna Robinson, presented the Q3 
Performance Report.  The last report considered by the Panel was the Q1 report.

The Panel were informed that in November 2017 Cabinet approved the council’s 
Performance Management Framework (PMF) of 25 key measures.  Out of these 25 
measures, five came under the remit of this Panel. Four of these had met or exceeded 
the target in the third quarter, whilst one measure was just short of target but within 
tolerance.  

The target, 4.2.1 Percentage of household waste sent for reuse, recycling, had been 
reporting ‘amber’ since Q2.  It was explained that the long hot summer had affected 
this measure as there was less green waste to recycle.  Recycling rates for the Royal 
Borough remained higher than Wokingham and Bracknell Forest Council’s rates whist 
weekly bin collections remained in place. Marketing continued to be undertaken to 
remind residents and businesses to recycle. 

Councillor Sharpe stated he was particularly worried about the level of recycling within 
the Royal Borough. The Royal Borough was doing very well, but he felt that the 
Council needed to take steps to improve levels of recycling across the Royal Borough. 
Residents were concerned about the level of waste, particularly plastic waste. He had 
asked local shop keepers how many plastic bags they gave out to their customers and 
he was staggered to discover in Ascot, shop keepers handed out approximately 4,000 
plastic bags per month. The Royal Borough needed to do more to encourage people 
not to buy single use plastic. The Strategy and Performance Manager responded that 
the Council were implementing the new waste management contract and work would 
be undertaken with contractors to incentivise recycling.



The Chairman stated Windsor Library regularly ran out of food waste bags and she 
hoped residents were using them properly for their intended purpose. Sue Fox, 
Principle Commissioning Officer, responded that January 2019 saw the Borough’s 
highest food waste collection to date.

Councillor E. Wilson stated recycling bags would be handed out at the Clewer Spring 
Clean. Recycling was something the Council did with people in partnership. 
Wokingham Council had only just started recycling food waste so the Borough was 
ahead of neighbouring Councils on this issue. The Council had to think about how it 
recycled within each ward as some did not recycle anything whilst other residents 
would focus on recycling only paper, or cans; the Council needed to work with 
residents on encouraging recycling.

The Chairman directed Members to the fly tipping target on page 22 of the agenda 
and requested more details. The Strategy and Performance Manager explained how 
the targets were set to make sure fly tipping incidents were not on the increase. With 
recycling, Q1 was above target and Q2 and Q3 were slightly lower with tolerances 
being tailor made for each situation.

The Principle Commissioning Officer confirmed that in order to reduce incidents of fly 
tipping, the Royal Borough had reduced the number of large bin sites which had 
reduced the number of fly tips. The Council were also looking at enforcement and how 
it could be made more robust. The new waste contractor would help with enforcement.

Councillor Shelim asked for CCTV to be installed in locations where fly tipping 
occurred regularly which might catch offenders. The Chairman stated she knew 
officers would check for addresses on items that had been fly tipped to try and catch 
the culprits. Councillor E. Wilson said CCTV had been installed at Sutherland Grange 
in Windsor and the first perpetrator prosecuted was from a very long way away. He 
added it was one thing to catch those people fly tipping, but it was another to actually 
prosecute; there needed to be a lot of evidence that would stand up in court which 
was why prosecution levels were quite low. 

Councillor Cannon stated he was aware of the Royal Borough investing more money 
in more CCTV units. In his ward fly tipping had occurred where the names and 
addresses of items found were within the Royal Borough. Incidents had been   
reported to the Council but no feedback was ever received, this discouraged reporting. 
People did not report fly tipping as often as it occurred because they never received 
feedback on the outcome of their report. Residents felt nothing was being done about 
fly tipping when it was reported. 

Councillor Hunt stated fly tipping was very difficult to enforce and successfully 
prosecute, even with CCTV footage. It cost the Royal Borough a lot of money to 
investigate when sometimes it was cheaper to clean up the site than go for a 
prosecution. 

Councillor Cannon suggested perusing and investing in one prosecution to use as an 
example and deterrent to others. He also suggested that if CCTV recorded car 
registration numbers, the borough’s enforcement officers could pay them a visit and 
warn them against fly tipping again. Councillor E. Wilson suggested officers published 
the number of successful prosecutions. The Principal Commissioning Officer 
confirmed that the Royal Borough was actively looking at various options and talking 
to the companies that specifically dealt with those issues.



Councillor E. Wilson stated that the target for the ‘number of residents' parking 
schemes reviewed’ was 90 and the Council had been asked for 98 parking schemes, 
he asked how many schemes had been implemented. The Principal Commissioning 
Officer stated the target related to the consultations and reviews of schemes which 
had taken place. There was a long list of schemes waiting for implementation that 
were being worked through. She added that a policy had been drafted on resident 
parking permit schemes as any resident could instigate a parking review, so the 
council would be asking residents to demonstrate the level of support for a potential 
scheme before a consultation could take place. The Strategy and Performance 
Manager stated officers would look to amend and enhance the measure’s usefulness 
so the outcomes could be measured. Councillor E. Wilson requested Ward Members 
be informed of all requests for parking permit schemes in their areas. The Principal 
Commissioning Officer confirmed that all consultations relating to parking were 
published on the Council’s website. Councillor Hunt stated there should be a minimum 
amount of people making a request before a consultation took place. The Principal 
Commissioning Officer said schemes would be drawn up by engineers and then it 
would go to consultation.

The Chairman and Vice-Chairman expressed their thanks on behalf of the Panel for 
officers’ hard work and to the Clerk for the support provided during the time of the 
highways, Transport & Environment Overview & Scrutiny Panel.

 Action – The Principal Commissioning Officer to notify Ward Members of any 
requests for parking permit schemes in their wards.

 Action – The Clerk to add the draft Parking Permit Scheme Policy to the Work 
Programme for the Infrastructure Panel.

The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 7.15 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


